BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Application of Evergy)	
Kansas Metro, Inc., Evergy Kansas South,)	Docket No. 25-EKME-315-TAR
Inc., and Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. for)	
Approval of Large Load Service Rate Plan and)	
Associated Tariffs)	

STAFF'S RESPONSE TO EVERGY'S PROPOSED EXPEDITED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

COMES NOW the Staff of the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas ("Staff" and "Commission," respectively), and states the following in response to the proposed procedural schedule set forth by Evergy Kansas Metro, Inc., Evergy Kansas South, Inc., and Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. (collectively, "Evergy") in the above captioned docket:

- 1. On February 11, 2025, Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Kansas Metro, Evergy Kansas South, Inc., and Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. filed with the Commission an Application requesting approval of its Large Load Power Service ("LLPS") Rate Plan and associated tariffs. Included as Exhibit A to that Application was a proposed expedited procedural schedule.
- 2. Staff believes the proposed schedule is more expedited than tenable given several ongoing and anticipated major proceedings this year in the Utilities' division. Staff requests more time be allowed for the Parties, several of whom have pending petitions for intervention, to attempt to collaborate before the Commission issues a decision on a procedural schedule. Staff's hope is that the Parties will be able to confer in the coming weeks as interventions are processed and present an agreed-upon schedule, which may include an expedited timeframe depending on Staff, intervener, and Commission availability. Staff will work with the Parties to coordinate such

-

¹ Application of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Kansas Metro, Evergy Kansas South, Inc., and Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. (Feb. 11, 2025) (Application).

discussions and will endeavor to provide an update or a recommended procedural schedule to the Commission by March 11, 2025.

WHEREFORE, Staff respectfully requests the Commission not rule on a procedural schedule for the above-captioned docket until such time as the Parties have had an opportunity to confer on a proposed schedule and for Staff to submit an update on the same.

Respectfully submitted,

[s] Carly R. Masenthin

Carly R. Masenthin, S. Ct. #27944 Senior Litigation Counsel Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Rd Topeka, KS 66604 Phone (785) 271-3361

Email: Carly.Masenthin@ks.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

25-EKME-315-TAR

I, the undersigned, certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Staff's Response to Evergy's Proposed Expedited Procedural Schedule was served via electronic service this 20th day of February, 2025, to the following:

DANIEL LAWRENCE. GENERAL COUNSEL

USD 259 903 South Edgemoor Room 113 Wichita, KS 67218 dlawrence@usd259.net JOSEPH R. ASTRAB, CONSUMER COUNSEL CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 joseph.astrab@ks.gov

TODD E. LOVE, ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 todd.love@ks.gov SHONDA RABB CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 shonda.rabb@ks.gov

DELLA SMITH
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
della.smith@ks.gov

CATHRYN J. DINGES, SR DIRECTOR & REGULATORY AFFAIRS COUNSEL EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL, INC 818 S KANSAS AVE PO BOX 889 TOPEKA, KS 66601-0889 cathy.dinges@evergy.com

JEFFREY L. MARTIN, VP OF CUSTOMER AND COMMUNITY OPERATION EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL, INC 818 S KANSAS AVE PO BOX 889 TOPEKA, KS 66601-0889 jeff.martin@evergy.com

LESLIE WINES, SR. EXEC. ADMIN. ASST. EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL, INC 818 S KANSAS AVE PO BOX 889 TOPEKA, KS 66601-0889 leslie.wines@evergy.com

COLE A BAILEY, CORPORATE COUNSEL DIRECTOR EVERGY KANSAS SOUTH, INC. D/B/A EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL 818 S KANSAS AVE, PO Box 889 TOPEKA, KS 66601-0889 cole.bailey@evergy.com DARRIN R. IVES, V.P. REGULATORY AFFAIRS EVERGY METRO, INC D/B/A EVERGY KANSAS METRO One Kansas City Place 1200 Main St., 19th Floor Kansas City, MO 64105 darrin.ives@evergy.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

25-EKME-315-TAR

BRAD LUTZ, REGULATORY AFFAIRS EVERGY METRO, INC D/B/A EVERGY KANSAS METRO One Kansas City Place 1200 Main St., 19th Floor Kansas City, MO 64105 brad.lutz@evergy.com

DANIEL J BULLER, ATTORNEY FOULSTON SIEFKIN LLP 7500 COLLEGE BOULEVARD, STE 1400 OVERLAND PARK, KS 66201-4041 dbuller@foulston.com

LEE M SMITHYMAN, ATTORNEY FOULSTON SIEFKIN LLP 7500 COLLEGE BOULEVARD, STE 1400 OVERLAND PARK, KS 66201-4041 Ismithyman@foulston.com

BRIAN G. FEDOTIN, GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 brian.fedotin@ks.gov

TIMOTHY E. MCKEE, ATTORNEY TRIPLETT, WOOLF & GARRETSON, LLC 2959 N ROCK RD STE 300 WICHITA, KS 67226 temckee@twgfirm.com

NIKKI H WHITE, ATTORNEY WILKINSON BARKER KNAUER LLP 2138 W 32nd AVENUE, STE 300 DENVER, CO 80211 nwhite@wbklaw.com DAVID BANKS, CEM, CEP FLINT HILLS ENERGY CONSULTANT 117 S PARKRIDGE WICHITA, KS 67209 david@fheconsultants.net

MOLLY E MORGAN, ATTORNEY FOULSTON SIEFKIN LLP 1551 N. Waterfront Parkway Suite 100 Wichita, KS 67206 mmorgan@foulston.com

JAMES P ZAKOURA, ATTORNEY FOULSTON SIEFKIN LLP 7500 COLLEGE BOULEVARD, STE 1400 OVERLAND PARK, KS 66201-4041 jzakoura@foulston.com

KACEY S MAYES, ATTORNEY TRIPLETT, WOOLF & GARRETSON, LLC 2959 N ROCK RD STE 300 WICHITA, KS 67226 ksmayes@twgfirm.com

CAITLIN M SHIELDS, ATTORNEY WILKINSON BARKER KNAUER LLP 2138 W 32nd AVENUE, STE 300 DENVER, CO 80211 cshields@wbklaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

25-EKME-315-TAR

Ann Murphy

Ann Murphy